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Summary 

SL/2021/0492 

PARISH: Kirkby Ireleth 

Land off A595 School Road Kirkby-In-Furness LA17 7TL 

PROPOSAL: Creation of a horticultural nursery including steel framed portal buildings, 

glasshouses and poly tunnels, a temporary residential dwelling, landscaping works, the 

formation of a revised site access and access track to the nursery buildings (Part 

retrospective). 

APPLICANT: Mr Marc Charnley 

COMMITTEE DATE: 24th February 2022 

CASE OFFICER: Charlotte Pinch 

Recommendation 

The application is recommended for refusal, for the following reasons: 

1. The proposal for a horticulture nursery development within the open countryside has 

provided insufficient evidence to demonstrate that there is an essential need for the 

development in this location. Nor is it located within or adjacent to an existing farm or 

agricultural building complex. Moreover, by virtue of the developments scale and 

siting, the proposal does not seek to minimise the impact on the qualities of the open 

countryside. The proposal is therefore contrary to Policy DM25 of the Development 

Management Development Plan Document. 

2. By virtue of its scale, industrial design and siting on open agricultural land, the 

proposed horticulture nursery development would result in a prominent, readily 

visible and unsympathetic addition to the open countryside, which would cause 

unacceptable harm to the landscape character from short and long ranging views, for 

which landscaping would not adequately mitigate. The proposal is therefore contrary 

to Para.130 of the NPPF, Policy CS8.10 of the South Lakeland Core Strategy and 

Policy DM1 and DM2 of the Development Management Development Plan 

Document. 

3. The requirement for a 2.5m high acoustic fence on the western boundary of the site 

within close proximity of existing residential dwellings, by virtue of the existing 

topographical land level differences, would result in a severely overbearing boundary 

structure. This would cause unacceptable harm to the residential amenity of existing 
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and future occupiers of ‘High Tor’. The proposal is therefore contrary to Policy DM1 

of the Development Management Development Plan Document. 

1.0 Description and proposal 

Site description 

1.1. The application site is an existing undeveloped piece of land, currently within 

agricultural use. There is one existing agricultural style building which has been in situ 

for a number of years and a new general storage agricultural building which was 

recently permitted under application PN/2020/0064. 

1.2. The site is outside the settlement boundary and within the Open Countryside. It is sited 

to the east of Sandside, directly adjacent to existing residential development, with 

agricultural land surrounding the site to the north, south and east. The site is to the 

south of Askew Gate and Kirkby-In-Furness and west of the A595. Access is gained 

through a retrospective access track, directly onto the A595. 

Proposal 

1.3. Full planning permission is sought for the creation of a horticultural nursery and 

establishment of a residential accommodation unit on site over 3.7 acres, comprising of: 

A. Glasshouse growing area 40m x 25m, 2.2m to eaves; 

B. Open fronted steel frame portal building 60m x 10m, 3m to eaves. Box profile roof + 

sides (for 

storage of trolleys, pots, packs products); 

C. Steel framed portal building 20m x 10m, 4.4m eaves. Box profile roof (with roof-

lights) + sides. 

(use is for planting, seed sowing etc, storage and staff welfare facilities); 

D. Germination glasshouse 20m x 16m, 2.2m to the eaves & 3m ridge height; 

E. Biomass plant - to be housed in a storage container; 6m x 2.4m; 

F. Water tank – cylindrical corrugated steel tank; 5.48m diameter and 3.05m high; 

G. Steel framed portal building, open front 20m x 10m, 4.4m to eaves. Box profile roof + 

sides 

(lose compost and biomass fuel store); 

H. Log cabin (temporary residential accommodation) – timber construction; 20m x 6.8m; 

I. Dual span Polytunnel, each span 25 m x 6 m, 2.2m to the eaves and 3m ridge height. 
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1.4. This application is part-retrospective. On site, as existing an access track has be 

installed from the A595 to the site, in addition to the creation of two earth bunds on the 

eatern boundary of the site without planning permission. 

1.5. There is also one existing smaller building which has been in place for a number of 

years, and a new larger portal framed agricultural building which received prior 

notification approval in 2020 under application PN/2020/0064. 

2.0 Planning history  

PN/2020/0064 

General storage building for farm machinery and the storage of hay and straw. 

PN AGBU PA not required. 2020. 

 

3.0 Consultations 

Consultees 

3.1. Consultee: Nature of Response: 

Kirkby Ireleth Parish 

Council 

Express some areas of concern and does object to 

some parts of the application. This includes: Size and 

scale, access, need for a dwelling, disturbance from 

operation, noise, archaeology, existing development 

works and impacts on wildlife. 

Cumbria County Council 

(Highways and LLFA) 

The re-designed access road satisfied previous 

concerns and the visibility splays at the new access are 

acceptable.  

Further details would be required in regard to 

soakaways and infiltration, to minimise the risk of 

flooding elsewhere. 

United Utilities No objection, subject to a suitable condition requiring 

further surface water drainage information to be 

submitted. 

Natural England Based on the evidence provided, Natural England 

agree with the conclusions in the HRA, that there 
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should be no impact on site integrity of the Duddon 

Estuary Ramsar, Morecambe Bay and Duddon Estuary 

SPA and Morecambe Bay SAC. 

Cumbria Wildlife Trust Object. Potential impact on Natterjack Toads, of which 

there are a population in the local area.  

[Officer Note: Subsequently a supplementary report 

addressing the prescence of Natterjack Toads on the 

site was submitted and considered by Natural England. 

Further details can be found in the Ecology and 

Biodiversity section of this report.] 

SLDC Public Protection No objection in principle, subject to suitable conditions 

to address air quality, unexpected contamination, 

construction, foul drainage, hours for deliveries and 

noise. 

SLDC Economic 

Development 

No comments to make. 

SLDC Arboriculture 

Specialist 

Trees previously to the north west of the buildings have 

been removed. Removal of existing hedgerows is 

proposed, with compensation planting required. A full 

landscaping plan is required with details of planting and 

aftercare regime. 

The only trees on adjacent land which may be affected 

by the development are Ash trees infected with Ash 

Dieback, therefore they are not considered constraints 

to the proposal. 

 

Neighbours / third parties 

3.2. 16 letters of objection were received from neighbouring occupiers, their comments can 

be summarised as follows: 

- Will increase flooding on nearby roads. 
- Impacts on the wildlife on the site, including badgers, barn owls and natterjack toads. 
- Dangerous vehicular access onto A595, especially with increased construction and 

operational traffic. 
- Inappropriate siting of a large scale business, in the open countryside and close to 

residential properties. 
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- Existing works, such as access track and levelling undertaken without permission. 
- Disturbance to adjacent properties from noise and external lighting, particularly during 

unsociable hours. 
- Insufficient measures for surface water drainage, which will exacerbate flooding. 
- Multiple large buildings would be readily visible in the landscape. 
- Long access track is harmful to the landscape and character of the area. 
- No justified need for a dwelling on the site. 
- Proposed bund is to be built on a slag heap, which could collapse onto adjacent 

properties. 
- Fumes will be emitted. 
- Use of a greenfield site. 

 
3.3. In addition, 2 letters of support were received, their comments can be summarised as 

follows: 

- Promotion of a local business. 
- Provides jobs locally 
- Reduce carbon footprint of produce 
- People will get used to the landscape change in time. 
- Benefit the local economy. 

 

4.0 Relevant planning policies  

South Lakeland Core Strategy 

4.1. The following Core Strategy policies are considered relevant to the proposal: 

 CS1.1: Sustainable Development Principles 

 CS1.2: The Development Strategy 

 CS3.1: Ulverston and Furness 

 CS 6.4: Rural Exception 

 CS8.2:  Protection and Enhancement of Landscape and Settlement Character 

 CS8.4: Biodiversity and Geodiversity 

 CS8.10: Design 

 CS10.2: Transport impact of new development 
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South Lakeland Development Management Policies 

Development Plan Document (DMDPD) 

4.2. The following DMDPD policies are considered relevant to the proposal: 

 DM1:  General Requirements for all development 

 DM2: Achieving Sustainable High Quality Design 

 DM4: Green and Blue Infrastructure, Open Space, Trees and Landscaping 

 DM5: Rights of Way and other routes providing pedestrian, cycle and  

equestrian access 

 DM7: Addressing Pollution, Contamination Impact and Water Quality 

 DM6: Flood Risk Management and Sustainable Drainage Systems  

 DM9: Parking Provision, new and loss of car parks 

 DM11: Accessible and Adaptable Homes 

 DM15: Essential Dwellings for Workers in the Countryside 

 DM25: Agricultural Buildings 

Other material considerations 

National Planning Policy Framework (2021) 

4.3. The following sections of the NPPF are considered to be relevant to this proposal: 

Paragraph 12: The presumption in favour of sustainable development does not change the 

statutory status of the development plan as the starting point for decision-making. Where a 

planning application conflicts with an up-to-date development plan (including any 

neighbourhood plans that form part of the development plan), permission should not usually 

be granted. Local planning authorities may take decisions that depart from an up-to-date 

development plan, but only if material considerations in a particular case indicate that the 

plan should not be followed. 

Section 2: Achieving sustainable development. 

Section 4: Decision Making. 

Section 5: Delivering a sufficient supply of homes 
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Paragraph 80: Planning policies and decisions should avoid the development of isolated 
homes in the countryside unless one or more of the following circumstances apply:  
a) there is an essential need for a rural worker, including those taking majority control of a 
farm business, to live permanently at or near their place of work in the countryside;  

b) the development would represent the optimal viable use of a heritage asset or would be 
appropriate enabling development to secure the future of heritage assets;  

c) the development would re-use redundant or disused buildings and enhance its immediate 
setting;  

d) the development would involve the subdivision of an existing residential building; or  

e) the design is of exceptional quality, in that it:  

- is truly outstanding, reflecting the highest standards in architecture, and would help to 
raise standards of design more generally in rural areas; and  

- would significantly enhance its immediate setting, and be sensitive to the defining 
characteristics of the local area.  
 
Section 12: Achieving well-designed places 
 
Paragraph 130: Planning policies and decisions should ensure that developments: 
 
a) will function well and add to the overall quality of the area, not just for the short term but 
over the lifetime of the development; 
b) are visually attractive as a result of good architecture, layout and appropriate and 
effective landscaping; 
c) are sympathetic to local character and history, including the surrounding built 
environment and landscape setting, while not preventing or discouraging appropriate 
innovation or change (such as increased densities);  
d) establish or maintain a strong sense of place, using the arrangement of streets, spaces, 
building types and materials to create attractive, welcoming and distinctive places to live, 
work and visit; 
e) optimise the potential of the site to accommodate and sustain an appropriate amount and 
mix of development (including green and other public space) and support local facilities and 
transport networks; and  
f) create places that are safe, inclusive and accessible and which promote health and well-
being, with a high standard of amenity for existing and future users; and where crime and 
disorder, and the fear of crime, do not undermine the quality of life or community cohesion 
and resilience. 
 

Section 15: Conserving and enhancing the natural environment 
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Paragraph 174: Planning policies and decisions should contribute to and enhance the 

natural and local environment by: 

a) protecting and enhancing valued landscapes, sites of biodiversity or geological value and 

soils (in a manner commensurate with their statutory status or identified quality in the 

development plan);  

b) recognising the intrinsic character and beauty of the countryside, and the wider benefits 

from natural capital and ecosystem services – including the economic and other benefits of 

the best and most versatile agricultural land, and of trees and woodland;  

c) maintaining the character of the undeveloped coast, while improving public access to it 

where appropriate;  

d) minimising impacts on and providing net gains for biodiversity, including by establishing 

coherent ecological networks that are more resilient to current and future pressures; 

e) preventing new and existing development from contributing to, being put at unacceptable 

risk from, or being adversely affected by, unacceptable levels of soil, air, water or noise 

pollution or land instability. Development should, wherever possible, help to improve local 

environmental conditions such as air and water quality, taking into account relevant 

information such as river basin management plans; and 

f) remediating and mitigating despoiled, degraded, derelict, contaminated and unstable 

land, where appropriate. 

5.0 Assessment 

The Principle of Development 

Agricultural Buildings 

5.1. In accordance with Section 336 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 horticulture 

is included within the definition of agriculture.  

5.2. As such, the proposed development for the erection of seven buildings, one biomass 

plant and one water tank for the use of horticulture must be considered in relation to 

compliance with Policy DM25. 

5.3. Policy DM25 seeks to ensure that new agricultural buildings are essential to the 

operational needs of an existing farm or agricultural business. It states: 

New agricultural buildings requiring planning permission will be supported where there 

is a demonstrable essential need in relation to the functional operations of an existing 

farm or agricultural business. 
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The Council will require that an appraisal is submitted with the application which clearly 

establishes that there is an essential functional need for the building in this respect. 

New agricultural buildings should be located within or adjacent to the existing farm or 

agricultural building complex unless it can be demonstrated such a location is not 

available or suitable. 

5.4. The rationale for this policy, as stated within the DPD, is that new agricultural buildings 

must serve a purpose that supports the operational needs of an existing farm or 

agricultural business, and are appropriate to this in terms of location, size and type of 

functional use. Moreover, an appraisal must be undertaken to justify why an agricultural 

building is required in any given location. In order to minimise impact on the qualities of 

the open countryside, new agricultural buildings should be located within or adjacent to 

an existing farm or agricultural building complex, unless it can be demonstrated such a 

location is not available or suitable. 

5.5. The applicant has provided in great detail, through a number of accompanying 

documents, a justification for the proposed nursery. As a result of the Covid-19 

pandemic and BREXIT over the last 2 years it has become increasingly more expensive 

and unreliable to import plants from the EU to sell in the UK. The applicant owns an 

existing Garden Centre business in the neighbouring authority of Barrow-In-Furness. As 

such the applicant would like to establish this nursery site in order to grow their own 

plants to sell at the Garden Centre, to provide a more cost effective and reliable supply.  

5.6. Moreover, details have been provided with regards to the horticultural experience of the 

applicant, applicable to running a successful nursery. In addition to the rationale behind 

the buildings proposed, the size, design and suitability for horticultural plant growth. 

5.7. The LPA do not dispute the current problems nationally surrounding plant supply and 

the benefits of the applicant growing their own plants. Nor do the LPA have any 

objections to the appropriateness of the proposed buildings for horticultural purposes. 

However, no detailed justification has been provided by the applicant to demonstrate 

why this horticultural development is required in this location. The only details provided 

in response to this point are that the land is already within the ownership of the 

application and that the site can achieve access onto the A595 (School Road). These 

reasons hold very limited weight and do not demonstrate a functional need for the 

development to be in this location. 

5.8. Another key point, which is not compliant with the policy requirements, is that the 

application site is not located within or adjacent to an existing farm of agricultural 

building complex. On the existing application site there are two buildings; one is a small 

open fronted, concrete block building of footprint 9.14m x 6m this has been in place for 

a number of years.  
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5.9. The second building is a new box profile clad building, of footprint 18.3m x 10.7m, 

erected in early 2021 as a result of an agricultural prior notification application 

PN/2020/0064. Approval was given for this building on the basis it was to be used as a 

general storage building for machinery, hay, straw for animals relating to an existing 

agricultural business. However, this current proposal seeks to use this building for the 

storage of horticultural machinery. In addition, following multiple site visits, the building 

has not been erected in accordance with the approved plans from PN/2020/0064. The 

building should have large openings on east and north elevations, but they have been 

filled in. As such, this proposed development of 10 buildings will have a greater impact 

on the open countryside, by virtue of its location on open agricultural land, void of an 

existing farm or agricultural building complex.  

5.10. Finally, in accordance with Policy DM25, if the proposed development is not located 

within or adjacent to an existing farm or agricultural complex, then it should be 

demonstrated that such a location is not available or suitable. The LPA are not in 

receipt of any documentation or evidence to demonstrate that alternative sites have 

been considered or extensive searches over extended periods of time to find a more 

suitable site in accordance with policy.  

5.11. As a result, it can be concluded that this proposal does not comply with the 

requirements of Policy DM25 and as a result is not acceptable in principle. Insufficient 

information and justification has been provided to fulfil the requirements of Policy DM25 

and as a result it is considered that a development of this scale, in this location would 

result in unacceptable harm to the open countryside.   

5.12. The applicant submitted an example of a comparable application from 2013 

(13/00127/FUL), which was approved, at a neighbouring Lancashire LPA. This 

application was for the erection of one glasshouse (16m x 27m) and access driveway 

for use in connection with a horticultural business. The site was located within the 

Green Belt, adjacent to an existing dwelling and the land currently used for agricultural 

purposes.  

5.13. The applicant has drawn attention to that for planning purposes horticulture falls 

within the definition of agriculture, and as such there is a policy allowance for it as an 

appropriate type of development within the Green Belt. 

5.14. The applicant has also highlighted the discussion regarding economic need, in 

particular regarding the high costs of importing plants to serve the applicants retail 

outlet and the greater impact this has on the environment than growing their own plants 

locally.  

5.15. In response, whilst I appreciate the motive of economic need is comparable to this 

current application, I would give this example application little weight in the 
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consideration of this current planning application. It can be distinguished from this 

current application because it is not a decision that has been challenged or considered 

independently by the planning inspectorate. The site is within the Green Belt, which has 

different policy considerations and restrictions for this type of development than the 

open countryside. Finally, the scale of the development is not at all comparable to this 

current proposal. This example application is for one horticultural glasshouse of 16m x 

27m, compared to this current application for 10 new buildings, with two of the largest 

buildings being 60m and 40m in length. The considerations with regard to principle of 

development, impact on the openness of the countryside and landscape impact are far 

greater for the current application, than just one building. 

Essential Dwelling for Workers in the Countryside 

5.16. The second element of this proposal is the siting of a log cabin, to be used as a 

residential dwelling for the applicant and his family to live on site, in order to oversee 

the nursery and attend to emergencies out of hours. The acceptability of a residential 

dwelling in the open countryside is a key policy consideration. 

5.17. Paragraph 80 of the NPPF states that planning policies and decisions should avoid 

the development of isolated homes in the countryside unless one or more of the 

following circumstances apply:  

a) there is an essential need for a rural worker, including those taking majority control of 

a farm business, to live permanently at or near their place of work in the countryside;  

b) the development would represent the optimal viable use of a heritage asset or would 

be appropriate enabling development to secure the future of heritage assets;  

c) the development would re-use redundant or disused buildings and enhance its 

immediate setting;  

d) the development would involve the subdivision of an existing residential building; or  

e) the design is of exceptional quality, in that it:  

- is truly outstanding, reflecting the highest standards in architecture, and would help to 

raise standards of design more generally in rural areas; and  

- would significantly enhance its immediate setting, and be sensitive to the defining 

characteristics of the local area.  

5.18. Moreover, Policy DM15 of the Development Management DPD seeks to guide when 

a new dwelling may be acceptable in the open countryside to meet the needs of 

agriculture and rural businesses. It states: 
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Proposals for dwellings in the open countryside for those working in agriculture or rural 

businesses who need to live at or near their place of work will be supported where there 

is a demonstrable essential need in relation to the following criteria: 

1. that an appraisal is submitted with the application which clearly establishes that there 

is an existing functional need for the proposed dwelling and the approximate size of the 

dwelling; and  

2. the need relates to a permanent full time or equivalent worker; and  

3. the business or agricultural activity has been established for at least three years, has 

been profitable for at least one of them, is currently financially sound and can 

demonstrate a clear prospect of remaining so; and 

4. the functional need could not be fulfilled by an existing dwelling on the unit or any 

other accommodation in the area which is suitable and available for occupation or 

conversion by those concerned; and 

5. the applicant can show that within three years prior to the application no dwelling has 

been sold, transferred or made unavailable, including the removal of a relevant 

occupancy condition relating to the holding or business; and  

6. a dwelling cannot reasonably be provided at the location by other means including 

the conversion of an existing suitable, underused or redundant building, except where 

the use of that building already contributes to the viability of the business; and  

7. the proposed dwelling is normally located within or adjacent to the existing farm or 

business. 

For rural businesses established less than three years, the need for a dwelling should 

normally be met by temporary accommodation, to be removed if the business ceases to 

operate. The provisions of this policy also apply to applications for temporary dwellings.  

The financial appraisal will be subject to independent review by the Council. 

The provision of essential dwellings for workers in the countryside through self-build or 

custom build will be encouraged, within the provisions of this policy. 

 

5.19. In seeking to fulfil the requirements of Para.80 of the NPPF and Policy DM15 of the 

Development Management DPD the applicant submitted a report, undertaken by RSK 

ADAS, to demonstrate an essential need for a dwelling on this site, in connection with 

the horticultural business proposed, in the open countryside. The report concludes that 

the horticultural nursery proposed is a well thought through project and would be a 

suitable set up for growing and supplying plants to the applicant’s garden centre. It 
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highlights that for this development the growing, planning out and cropping of the 

nursery will require skilled workers to be successful. It argues there is an essential need 

for a skilled worker to be living on site beyond the working day for management and 

care of the plants, due to problems including malfunction of heating, ventilation and 

irrigation systems or unseasonable weather conditions which often happen out of hours. 

It argues that even a short period of the plants being subject to sub-optimal growing 

conditions can cause damage and render plants unsaleable.  

5.20. As a result, the LPA commissioned an independent assessment of this report and 

the development proposal by Reading Agricultural Consultants. The report considered 

the essential need for a worker to live on site. Taking into account the proposed 

development over 1.5 hectares, comprising of 1820sqm of covered growing area, 

equates to 1.06 full time workers. It also took into account the impacts on the plants 

growth from the failure of central heating systems, automatic irrigation and ventilations 

systems, as well as adverse seasonal weather conditions. It was accepted that alarm 

systems are available, but these only warn of an issue and do not rectify the problem. 

As such, it was concluded there was an essential need for a rural worker to live on site. 

The report also considered the financial viability and sustainability of the proposed 

horticultural business. Whilst the report found the submitted business plan to be 

acceptable, it concluded that the allowance for a dwelling must be on a temporary 3 

year basis, during which time the proposed business would be thoroughly tested and 

full financial information would be scrutinised at the end of the 3 year period. Alternative 

dwellings are also considered within the report, concluding that they are not aware of 

any other dwellings in the locality that are suitable and available for the needs of the 

enterprise, moreover properties available for sale within 1 mile of the application site 

are beyond the affordability of a rural worker. 

5.21. In conclusion, it is considered that sufficient evidence and justification has been 

provided to demonstrate that there is an essential need for a residential dwelling on 

site, in connection with the proposed horticultural business. However, this would be on 

temporary 3 year basis, to be removed if the business ceases to operate and its 

acceptability reviewed at the end of the 3 year period. Moreover, without the 

establishment of the horticultural nursery on site, the essential need for a residential 

dwelling on site is no longer valid. This does not overrule the requirements of DMDPD 

Policy DM25 and the acceptability of the principle of the establishment of a horticultural 

nursery on this site. 

Landscape and Visual Impact 

Policy Background 
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5.22. The National Planning Policy Framework states Para.130 that planning policies and 

decision should ensure that developments: c) are sympathetic to local character and 

history, including the surrounding built environment and landscape setting, while not 

preventing or discouraging appropriate innovation or change. 

5.23. Core Strategy Policy CS8.2 (Protection and enhancement of landscape and 

settlement character) states that “[development] proposals should demonstrate that 

their location, scale, design and materials will protect, conserve and, where possible, 

enhance [amongst other things] [the] setting of, and views into and from the AONB, the 

National Parks, [and] conservation areas […]”. 

5.24. Moreover, Policy CS8.10 states that the siting, design, scale and materials of all 

development should be of a character which maintains or enhances the quality of the 

landscape or townscape. In addition, new developments should protect and enhance 

key local views and features/characteristics of local importance and incorporate layouts 

that reinforce specific local distinctiveness. 

5.25. In addition, Policy DM1 of the Development Management DPD states that 

developments must ensure protection and enhancement of the District’s natural, built 

and historic environment qualities, and its distinctive landscapes and townscapes, 

including their public visual amenities. 

5.26. Moreover, Policy DM2 of the Development Management DPD deals with achieving 

sustainable high quality design. It states that development proposals should respond 

appropriately to local context, landscape and built and natural environment setting by; 

including a high standard of landscaping and boundary treatment that retains and 

enhances the existing landscape and built characteristics of the locality; and designing 

schemes so they conserve important local public vantage point views; ensuring 

development is located sympathetically within the built and natural landscape; and 

ensuring development located at the edge of settlement locations presents a 

sympathetic transition between built up areas and the countryside, sensitive to its local 

setting. 

 

Landscape Assessment 

5.27. The application site comprises of an area of undeveloped fields, split into smaller 

parcels, to the south west of Kirkby in Furness. There are a strip of residential 

properties to the north and west of the site. Further to the west is the tidal Duddon 

estuary and beyond the A595 to the east the land rises steeply up onto Kirkby Moor. 

The landscape is described as a rural coastal plain, considered an open landscape with 

historic field patterns. The envelope of land in which the application site sits does not 

have any comparable agricultural developments of the proposed scale. Outside of this 
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envelope, to the east of A595 are a small number of existing agricultural farms, 

however these have established and changed gradually over a large number of years. 

The site is readily visible from Kirkby Moor to the east, which provides elevated vantage 

points over the site and towards the Duddon Estuary. Kirkby Moor and Bank House 

Moor are popular places for walking locally, with a number of public footpaths, as well 

as vehicular access with parking places. 

5.28. As proposed, the ten new buildings would be sited within a slight local depression 

within the landform, but isolated from any existing cluster of development. They would 

stand alone in what is presently an open and undeveloped field, save for one small 

historic shed and a recently erected agricultural building granted through prior 

notification in 2020. The proposal would include a retrospective hard surfaced access 

track, of approx. 270m in length, running from the A595 to the east, and a large amount 

of hard surfacing within the site for parking and turning areas.  

5.29. During the course of the application, the applicants submitted a Landscape 

Statement report to seek to provide a landscape-orientated overview of the proposed 

development, using landscape character assessments and key viewpoints. The report 

covers the existing landscape character, the landscape character and changes of the 

proposal based on the plans and then photos of the key viewpoints. It also provides two 

sets of site section drawings, from two different aspects. One set of the development as 

implemented and the second 5 years after implementation, to show the impacts of 

matured landscaping. The final paragraph of the report concludes that: 

5.30. “Visible differences in the local landscape character as a result of the development 

are expected to be minimal. The degree of change in the landscape for those who 

might experience those changes is expected to be larger, especially for some local 

residents. The design has shown, however, that those aspects have been given due 

consideration and seeks to minimise visible changes wherever they can, to uphold local 

landscape character features and land use patterns.” 

5.31. In the concluding section of the report it does acknowledge that the proposed 

development would change the existing landscape character of the locality and that the 

degree of change within the site as a whole will be large due to the number and scale of 

the buildings proposed. It further states that the nursery buildings, although located 

within a small topographical depression which will slightly reduce their prominence, 

together create a large accumulated footprint which might be seen as a disadvantage 

concerning landscape character and visibility. The report seeks to attempt to counteract 

these statements by highlighting that the development is not likely to be viewed for long 

periods by large numbers of people, relying frequently on the building placements, 

orientation and vegetation screening to mitigate this harm. 
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5.32. Overall, the submitted landscape assessment does throughout acknowledge the 

extent of visibility of the proposed development and landscape harm which will be 

caused. However, attempts are made to justify and mitigate this through emphasis on 

proposed landscape planting, bunds, a small dip in the topography of the landscape 

and existing agricultural complexes within the wider Kirkby in Furness area.  

Discussion 

5.33. The landscape assessment makes direct comparisons between the proposed 

development and existing agricultural farm complexes within the surrounding area, 

most of which have been in place for a number of years. Whilst the proposed buildings 

are designed for horticultural processes, from public vantage points this expanse of 

large steel framed buildings, glasshouses and polytunnel buildings would not create a 

typical rural agricultural scene, but more a collection of modern industrial style and 

scale buildings within the landscape. This is very different from an open agricultural 

field, accompanied by a small collection of agricultural buildings which have developed 

organically, over a long period of time. 

5.34. It is recognised, as detailed in the submitted landscape assessment, that the site 

could to some extent be partially screened by extensive landscaping over many years 

mitigating its impact on the rural character and visual amenity of the open countryside. 

However, this places heavy reliance on the use of planting for the scheme to be more 

acceptable, which would take years to mature and become effective. Nevertheless, this 

would not eliminate the harm caused by the proposal to the openness and appearance 

of the area. It is acknowledged that landscaped bunds are proposed on the east and 

south east edges of the development site, but these often look contrived and would, in 

any event, be an unnatural feature in the landscape. 

5.35. A further concern is the design and materials of the proposed buildings, in addition to 

their scale and mass combined to form an extensive block of new buildings within the 

landscape. As noted from the submitted landscape assessment, the CCC Landscape 

Character Guidance and Toolkit states that developments should seek to reduce the 

impact of new farm buildings by careful siting, breaking down mass, choice of 

sympathetic colours and non-reflective finishes and screen planting. This proposal is to 

comprise of two large glasshouses, which would create large reflective surfaces within 

the landscape. Some of the proposed buildings are 40-60m in length, which combined 

with the appearance of a cluster of 10 buildings within close proximity of each other 

would create a large mass of buildings within the landscape, with little break between 

them. Taken altogether, the proposed buildings and surfaced areas would harm the 

openness and rural character of the landscape, and its appearance as an open area. 
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5.36. The submitted landscape assessment has provided details of a number of key 

viewpoints, both within close proximity of the site and longer ranging views. The report 

acknowledges that immediately surrounding the site and for local residents the site will 

appear most prominent and have the most notable change within the landscape. Whilst 

the LPA agree with this, it is also important to consider the long ranging views, 

especially from the raised elevation of Kirkby Moor to the east. The landscape 

assessment acknowledges these viewpoints however states that the development is 

not likely to be viewed for long periods of time, by large numbers of people from these 

vantage points. Multiple visits by the LPA from these viewpoints has demonstrated that 

the site would be readily visible from long ranging elevated public vantage points. 

Kirkby Moor comprises of public highway, with parking and pull in areas, as well as 

designated open access land and multiple footpaths which all provide good views of the 

site. There is potential for the site to be seen within these long ranging views for a long 

period of time, especially if undertaking recreational activities on Kirkby Moor. 

5.37. Consideration has been given to appeals determined by the Planning Inspectorate 

for similar developments proposed, with regards to landscape impact. Overall, it has 

become clear that there is consensus against large scale developments such as this 

within the open countryside or other land designations, such as Green Belt. With 

regards to their appropriateness, harm to the openness of the landscape and impact on 

the landscape character of the environment. In particular, an appeal 

(APP/J1535/A/12/2170274) was dismissed in Epping Forest for the erection of an 

87000sqm glasshouse, warehouse, office and welfare facility for horticulture within the 

green belt. Whilst the principle of development was considered acceptable within the 

Green Belt, of interest are the inspector’s comments in regards to the impacts on the 

landscape, the scale of the building proposed and the impacts on local viewpoints, 

which are relevant to the consideration of this application. The inspector concluded that 

despite the proposed habitat enhancement and landscaping proposed to screen the 

development, the site would no longer be ‘open’ and free of built form, diminishing the 

value of the landscape. The inspector also referred to the impact of the large building 

on short-range views resulting in a diminution of the experience of the existing open 

rural landscape character. 

5.38. Similarly another appeal (APP/V4305/A/06/2030748) in West Lancashire for the 

creation of a horticulture nursery and fishing lake, comprising of glasshouses, 

polytunnels, office and general storage building was dismissed. In this case the 

inspector noted the isolated siting of the proposed buildings away from an existing farm 

group, within a presently open and undeveloped field, which is the case with this 

application. It also noted the visibility of the development from the road, resulting in 

harm to the open and pleasant appearance of the field, detracting from the rural quality 

of the landscape. Furthermore, the inspector acknowledged that the site could be 
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extensively landscaped to screen the development to some extent, however concluded 

that this would not eliminate the harm caused by the proposal to the openness and 

appearance of the area, which is the case with this current application.  

5.39. As a result, the proposed scheme would involve the erection of 10 new buildings, 

across a 3.7 acre site within the open countryside. Regardless of whether the 

development would have some landscaping associated with it, the area where the 

buildings would be located will no longer be open, undeveloped land. The proposed 

development would result in a large footprint of built form, of prominent industrial 

appearance, which is readily visible from the short and long ranging viewpoints. As 

such, it would not retain or enhance the existing landscape character nor conserve 

importance public vantage point views. It would result in an unsympathetic and 

confusing transition between the nearby built up areas and the open countryside, 

contrary to Policies DM1 and DM2 of the Development Management  

DPD, as well as Policy CS8.10 of the Core Strategy. 

 

Residential Amenity Impacts 

5.40. DMDPD policy DM1 (General Requirements for all development) establishes that, 

subject to other policies within the development plan, development will be acceptable 

provided that, amongst other things, it:  

“ensures the delivery of acceptable levels of amenity, privacy and overshadowing for 

existing, neighbouring and future users and occupants through:  

provision of adequate spatial separation distances between existing and proposed 

properties and buildings; and  

retention and/or provision of adequate public, private and shared spaces and 

landscaping”  

5.41. The application site is located within an open agricultural field, it is bounded by the 

A595 to the east and residential dwellings forming the settlement of Sandside to the 

west. There will remain open agricultural land to the north and south of the site. 

5.42. The closest residential dwellings to the east of the site are ‘Greenhow’ and 

‘Woodcroft’ adjacent to the A595. These are located approx. 210m from the two existing 

buildings to the east of the site. However, to the west the closest residential dwellings 

along Sandside include ‘Fenay Bank’ and ‘High Tor’ and these are located approx. 5m 

from the site boundary. Moreover, ‘High Tor’ is located just 25m from the closest 

proposed building, A, which is a glasshouse of 40m x 25m. This is considered to be a 
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close relationship, given the scale of the new buildings proposed in comparison to the 

separation distance with a number of existing dwellings. 

5.43. It must also be noted that there is a significant difference in topographical land levels 

between the application site and the properties located at Sandside. The topographical 

survey of the application site shows a steep rise in land level from west to east. For 

example, the eaves height of the adjacent dwelling of ‘High Tor’ is of a comparable level 

of the adjacent land within the application site. This difference in levels is also illustrated 

within the site cross section on the submitted landscape assessment (Page 16) 

whereby although set away from the boundary the proposed buildings will be up to 

2.5m higher than the existing dwelling, together with proposed planting and acoustic 

fencing shown on the boundary. Combined, this would result in a severely detrimental 

overbearing impact on the living conditions of neighbouring occupiers and a significant 

change to the outlook of neighbouring occupiers to the west of the application site, 

contrary to DMDPD Policy DM1. 

 

Pollution and Contamination Impacts 

5.44. Furthermore, Policy DM7 of the Development Management DPD seeks to ensure 

protection of the district’s environment and public health. This includes addressing 

pollution, contamination impact and water quality.  

5.45. The policy states that the direct, indirect and cumulative effects of pollution, which 

includes noise pollution, will not have a negative impact on health, the environment and 

general amenity of existing or future occupiers. To comply, developers must be able to 

show that as part of the proposed development any impacts are at or below acceptable 

levels, if necessary by appropriate mitigating measures. 

5.46. A transport assessment was submitted as part of the application, which dealt with air 

quality. SLDC Environmental Protection considered the report to be in accordance with 

the NPPF and there not to be unacceptable impacts on air quality as a result of the 

proposed development. Unexpected contamination on the site and construction 

management impacts can be suitably controlled by condition.  

5.47. With regards to noise pollution, an ‘Acoustic Survey and Assessment’ report was 

submitted as part of the application, as requested by SLDC Environmental Protection 

team. The assessment covered the existing background sound levels and the sound 

produced as a result of the proposed development. As a result, the report concludes 

that due to the location of the existing residential properties on the western boundary of 

the application site, mitigation measures would be required to be implemented to 
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ensure acceptable sound levels, of operations being 5dB below current background 

sound level at the nearest residential properties, will be achieved. 

5.48. The mitigation measures included: 

 The use of a silencer to the Biomass boiler. 

 The use of a single LPG or electric Forklift truck for movement of goods and 

loading/unloading deliveries 

 No reversing alarms to be used on the forklift 

 A minimum attenuation level of 24dB Rw for operational steel framed 

buildings. 

 The erection of a 2.5m high earth bund/close boarded fencing along the 

western boundary with the nearest residential properties. The height taken 

from the ground level at the delivery area 

5.49. SLDC Environmental Protection subsequently confirmed that the report findings, 

methodology and calculations were reliable and that any future permission granted is in 

accordance with the submitted report and mitigation measures. 

5.50. Whilst it is accepted that subject to mitigation measures, acceptable levels of noise 

can be achieved from the development so as not to have a negative impact on the 

amenity of existing or future occupiers. One of the mitigation measures required is a 

2.5m high earth bund or close boarded fence along the western boundary of the site, 

with the nearest residential properties. 

5.51. This fence has been shown on a site cross-section, Section B, on Page 16 of the 

submitted Landscape Assessment report. More detailed plans of this relationship have 

been requested by the LPA during the course of the application, but they have not been 

forthcoming. 

5.52. It would be located approximately 5m from the rear elevation of the closest 

residential dwelling of ‘High Tor’. Taking into account the topography of the application 

site, compared to the existing residential dwellings to the west, the dwellings are 

located at a land level 5m lower than the application site, which combined with a 2.5m 

fence on the boundary would result in a 7.5m high boundary when viewed from the rear 

ground floor windows of the existing property of ‘High Tor’. No landscaping has been 

proposed on the ‘High Tor’ side of the fence, which would have gone some way to 

softening the impact of such an imposing structure.  

5.53. This would result in a severely detrimental overbearing impact on the living 

conditions and residential amenity of neighbouring occupiers on the western boundary 
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of the application site. Moreover, it would result in a loss of light to ground floor rear 

facing habitable rooms. This relationship between the required fence and the existing 

dwellings, taking into account the level differences and a harsh boundary feature would 

not be acceptable. Not constructing the fence, would result in unacceptable noise 

pollution levels to existing occupiers and as such harming their residential amenity. 

Therefore, this would result in unacceptable levels of amenity and overshadowing for 

existing and future occupiers, contrary to Policy DM1 of the Development Management 

DPD. 

Highways and Access 

5.54. Core Strategy policy CS10.2 (Transport impact of new development) expects 

“Development [to] be designed to reduce the need to travel and to maximise the use of 

sustainable forms of transport appropriate to its particular location”.  

5.55. Policy CS10.2 establishes a number of other criteria aimed at ensuring that new 

development: (1) provides for safe and convenient access on foot, cycle, public and 

private transport; (2) is capable of being served by safe access to the highway network 

without detriment to the amenity or character of the locality; (3) can be accommodated 

by the existing road network without detriment to the amenity or character of the 

surrounding area; and (4) incorporates parking standards that are in accordance with 

any adopted local policy and guidance. 

5.56. DMDPD Policy DM9 (Parking Provision, new and loss of car parks) expects all 

developments to have acceptable levels of car, motorcycle and bicycle parking having 

regard to relevant appropriate guidance, which is currently provided in the Cumbria 

Development Design Guide. 

5.57. Paragraph 110 of the NPPF is clear that in assessing specific applications for 

development, it should be ensured that:  

 appropriate opportunities to promote sustainable transport modes can be – or have 

been – taken up, given the type of development and its location;  

 safe and suitable access to the site can be achieved for all users; and  

 any significant impacts from the development on the transport network (in terms of 

capacity and congestion), or on highway safety, can be cost effectively mitigated to an 

acceptable degree.  

5.58. Significantly, paragraph 111 is unequivocal in stating that: 
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“Development should only be prevented or refused on highways grounds if there would 

be an unacceptable impact on highway safety, or the residual cumulative impacts on 

the road network would be severe.”  

5.59. A Transport Statement was submitted as part of the planning application which 

stated that the site will operate 7 days per week, 8am to 5pm with up to 5 members of 

staff by Year 3. The site will not be open to the public and is anticipated to have 5 bi-

directional weekly deliveries by LGV and 2 inbound HGV bi-monthly deliveries, resulting 

in extremely low overall trip generation. On site, 5 vehicle parking spaces will be 

provided with EV charging points and two secure cycle parking spaces for staff use. 

5.60. Cumbria County Council Highways commented in satisfaction that a very limited 

number of vehicle trips associated with this development, especially HGV traffic, will not 

have a material impact on the highway network. It is also considered that the parking 

provision on site is adequate. 

5.61. During the course of the application, amended plans were provided to alter the angle 

of the access approach to the highway, to allow for HGV turning movements to provide 

a more gradual bend to join the existing track. As a result, Cumbria County Council 

subsequently confirmed that the outline design of the access show that the necessary 

movements can be accommodated and that the necessary visibility splays of 2.4m x 

120m for a 40mph limit are provided. As such, the redesigned and widened access 

road is suitable, taking into account the HGV movements. 

 

Flooding and Drainage 

5.62. The application site is within Flood Zone 1, of lowest flood risk. A surface water and 

foul water drainage assessment report was submitted as part of the application.  

5.63. Core Strategy policy CS8.8 acknowledges the risk of flooding from a variety of 

sources, including surface water. The policy states that all new development will only be 

permitted if it can be demonstrated that (amongst other things): surface water is 

managed in a sustainable way.  

5.64. This has been reinforced by DMDPD policy DM1 (General Requirements for all 

development) which expects all new development to be provided with the necessary 

infrastructure for dealing with surface water disposal. 

5.65. The stated purpose of DMDPD policy DM6 (Flood Risk Management and 

Sustainable Drainage Systems) is “[to] ensure existing and new development is not 

exposed to flood risk and to prioritise the promotion of Sustainable Drainage Systems.” 

To that end it states that: 
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“Development proposals should include the use of appropriate sustainable drainage 

systems which are designed to control surface water run off close to where it falls and 

mimic natural drainage systems as closely as possible.” 

5.66. Furthermore, the policy states that: 

“Surface water should be managed at the source, with reduced transfer and discharge 

elsewhere.” 

5.67. And, consistent with the Government’s Planning Practice Guidance, the policy 

expects surface run off to be discharged as high up the following hierarchy of drainage 

options as reasonably practicable: 

 into the ground (infiltration at source);  

 to a surface water body;  

 to a surface water sewer, or other suitable surface water drainage system;  

 to a combined sewer. 

5.68. It is proposed that surface water run-off will be collected and discharged into a water 

storage tank, located to the south of the development. The water will then be used to 

irrigate the nursery plants on site. There will be an overflow on the tank to allow water to 

discharge into the ground via a soakaway, located in the adjacent field. 

5.69. However, the proposed system has only be designed to cater for rainfall events up to 

100 year critical rain storm plus 30% stored volumes for climate change. Cumbria 

County Council LLFA (Lead Local Flood Authority) have commented that whilst the 

proposals are acceptable in principle, further details would be required in due course 

with regards to the ground conditions and design of the proposed soakaway. In 

addition, the detailed designs should include an allowance of 40% for climate change, 

not 30% as stated. United Utilities expressed a similar view in that the surface water 

proposals were acceptable in principle, however insufficient detail on the drainage 

design had been provided. This can be dealt with through a pre-commencement 

condition. 

5.70. With regards to foul water drainage it is proposed that this will be dealt with by a 

sewage treatment plant and the effluent discharged into a drainage field, adjacent to the 

application site but within the ownership of the applicant. 
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Trees and Landscaping 

5.71. Policy DM2 requires that development proposals should respond appropriately to 

local context, landscape and built and natural environment setting, in particular 

including a high standard of landscaping and boundary treatment that retains and 

enhances the existing landscape and built characteristics of the locality and is 

considered part of any green and blue infrastructure framework. 

5.72. Limited information has been provided with the application in regards to planting and 

landscaping on the site, some details are provided within the Design and Access 

Statement, as well as some recommendations with the submitted Ecology Report. 

5.73. The details submitted state that the proposal will require the removal of 210 metres 

of species poor hedgerow, which although species poor do provide biodiversity value 

and key wildlife corridors. The submitted Ecology Report suggests the planting of new 

hedgerows to compensate for the loss of the existing hedgerows, and a new species 

risk hedgerow along the eastern boundary of the site at the base of the bund would 

provide greater biodiversity and soften the appearance of the development in the 

landscape.  

5.74. The submitted Design and Access Statement suggests planting of the bunds to 

comprise of Hawthorn 30%, Field Maple 15%, Hazel 10%, Hornbeam 10%, Mountain 

Ash 10%, Silver Birch 15% and Holly 10%, which would be acceptable. Although 

Hornbeam and Silver Birch could be swapped for Blackthorn (20%) and Dog Rose (5%) 

as part of a hedge mix. In this regard, a pre-commencement condition would be 

required for the submission of a landscaping plan to include species, sizes, and 

locations, planting methodology and a full aftercare regime in order to secure suitable 

and sufficient landscaping for the proposed development. 

5.75. Moreover, Policy DM4 requires that new development should positively incorporate 

new, and protect and enhance existing trees unless there are clear and demonstrable 

reasons why their removal would aid delivery of a better development overall. 

Development that results in the removal of or damage to other trees will be required to 

provide replacement trees on site at an appropriate ratio. 

5.76. It is noted that previously existing trees to the north west of the existing buildings 

have been removed, prior to application. Whilst some tree planting has been 

undertaken on the bunds around the site, more would be required as part of the 

submission of a detailed landscaping scheme, prior to the commencement of 

development. 

5.77. The only trees on adjacent land which may be affected by the development are Ash, 

however these are infected by Ash Dieback and will need to be removed regardless of 



 

28 

the proposed development. As such, they are not considered constraints to the 

proposal. 

Ecology and Biodiversity 

5.78. Policy CS8.4 (Biodiversity and geodiversity) includes a statement that: 

“All development proposals should: 

 Protect, enhance and restore the biodiversity and geodiversity value of land and 

buildings; 

 Minimise fragmentation and maximise opportunities for restoration, enhancement and 

connection of natural habitats (including links to habitats outside South Lakeland); and 

 Incorporate beneficial biodiversity and geodiversity conservation features, including 

features that will help wildlife to adapt to climate change where appropriate. 

“Proposals should particularly seek to contribute towards the UK priority habitats and 

species in South Lakeland, and any additional Cumbria Biodiversity Action Plan 

species.” 

 

5.79. The application site is in close proximity to the Duddon Estuary SSSI, Duddon 

Estuary Ramsar, Morecombe Bay and Duddon Estruary SPA and Morecombe Bay 

SAC. As identified by Natural England, there is a local prescence of Natterjack Toads 

and populations of breeding and non-breeding birds, which are notified features of the 

European Sites. 

5.80. During the course of the application a Shadow Habitat Regulations Assessment by 

Envirotech and a Preliminary Ecological Appriasal by Envirotech were submitted. The 

Shadow HRA concluded that the implementation of the application, with appropriate 

mitigations, will not have a significant impact on the special interest pf the Natura 2000 

sites concerned. This conclusion is provisional on the requirements of providing 

homeowners packs, species such as Buddleia which spread easily cannot be grown on 

site, toolbox talks, pre-start surveys and the creation of a CEMP. Moreover, a 

supplementary report has been provided by Envirotech regarding the presence of 

Natterjack Toads on the site. It was concluded that the habitats on the site are not 

suitable for Natterjack Toads, due to the height of the grassland and barriers to 

dispersal from the more suitable habitat locally, although mitigation measures were 

recommended to be adhered to should the development proceed. 

5.81. In addition, the Preliminary Ecological Appraisal stated that there was no conclusive 

evidence of any specifically protected species regularly occurring on the site or the 
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surrounding areas which would be negatively affected by site development, following 

the mitigation proposed. The hedgerows to be lost are in a degrading condition and 

planting of new species rich mix will offer a more beneficial habitat. Hedgerows should 

be re-planted 1.5 times the length of the hedgerow to be lost. Similarly, trees around the 

boundary should be retained and if lost must be compensated for. Contractors must be 

observant for protected species and all nesting birds, with works ceasing if any species 

are found during construction works. 

5.82. Furthermore, DMDPD policy DM4 (Green and Blue Infrastructure, Open Space, 

Trees and Landscaping) expects all development proposals to result in environmental 

net gains for biodiversity, unless it can be demonstrated that this is not possible. The 

policy reflects the government’s position in paragraph 174 of the NPPF. 

5.83. Details have been provided with the application specifying that 60 trees have 

recently been planted on the site, comprising of Hawthorn, Crab Apple, Pear, 

Hornbeam, Small Leaved Lime and Wild Cherry. As a result of the development approx. 

210 metres of hedgerow will be removed, to be compensated by a new earth bund is 

proposed to the east of the site, of length 140m. this will have tree and shrub planting, 

approx.. 475 plants, including Hawthorn 30%, Field Maple 15%, Hazel 10%, 

Hornbeam 10% Mountain Ash 10%, Silver Birch 15% and Holly 10%. The existing 

bunds to the north of the site will also be planted with a similar mix of trees and 

shrubs.  

5.84. In addition, the Ecological Report submitted with the application included 

recommendations for compensatory planting and habitat enhancement. This 

detailed that the hedgerows to be lost should be replanted at a rate of 1.5 times and 

of a species rich mix. Trees on the boundary of the site should be retained and new 

trees such as Rowan should be planted within the site boundary. Landscaping 

should utilise plants which are native and wildlife friendly, including wildflowers and 

night flowering species for bats. These measures would be required by condition, in 

addition to the landscaping details provided by the applicant. 

5.85. On balance, taking into account the extent of the proposed development which 

will result in the loss of open agricultural fields and some hedgerow, to be replaced 

with concrete hardstanding and large scale buildings. The proposed landscaping 

measures and ecological enhancement recommendations would on balance result 

in a very modest biodiversity gain for the site, by virtue of a greater mix of native 

species, provided these measures were adequately secured by condition and 

implemented accordingly. As detailed, this would be acceptable in accordance with 

Policy DM4 and would not warrant grounds for refusal.  
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Other Considerations 

5.86. During the course of the application a ‘Carbon Assessment of Sustainable Nursery 

Proposal’ was submitted which detailed that by building the proposed nursery, to 

provide plants for Charnley’s Home and Garden in a neighbouring authority, it will 

overall reduce carbon emissions by 77.9 tonnes per year compared to current practices 

which transport plants and turf from Italy, the Netherlands and the UK. In addition, the 

proposed use of rainwater and self-sustainable water for irrigation as well as bio energy 

for heating will reduce greenhouse gas emissions by 99% and 91.5% compared to the 

use of conventional sources of water and energy. 

5.87. Whilst in accordance with Section 14 of the NPPF this proposal seeks to support the 

transition to a low carbon future and contribute to reductions in greenhouse gas 

emissions, and although the LPA acknowledge that small-scale projects can provide a 

valuable contribution to cutting greenhouse gas emissions, this does not outweigh the 

harm of the visual landscape impacts or residential amenity of existing adjacent 

occupiers of the development, nor make the proposed development acceptable in 

principle, in accordance with Policy DM25, in this location.  

6.0 Conclusion 

6.1. The application site is an existing undeveloped piece of land, currently within 

agricultural use. It is outside the settlement boundary and within the Open Countryside. 

Access is gained through a retrospective access track, directly onto the A595. There is 

one existing agricultural style building which has been in situ for a number of years and 

a new general storage agricultural building which was recently permitted under 

application PN/2020/0064. 

6.2. The proposal does not comply with the requirements of Policy DM25 and as a result is 

not acceptable in principle. Insufficient information and justification has been provided 

to fulfil the requirements of Policy DM25, with regards to an essential functional need 

for the development in this location and as a result it is considered that a development 

of this scale, in this location would result in unacceptable harm to the open countryside.  

6.3. However, it is considered that sufficient evidence and justification has been provided to 

demonstrate that there is an essential need for a residential dwelling on site, in 

connection with the proposed horticultural business, on a temporary 3 year basis. 

Nevertheless, this does not overrule the requirements of DMDPD Policy DM25 and the 

acceptability of the principle of the establishment of a horticultural nursery on this site.  

6.4. The landscape and visual impact of the proposed development has been carefully 

assessed. It is concluded that the proposed development would result in a large 
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footprint of built form, of prominent industrial appearance, which is readily visible from 

the short and long ranging viewpoints. As such, it would not retain or enhance the 

existing landscape character nor conserve important public vantage point views. 

Despite providing landscape screening, this harm within the open countryside would be 

contrary to Policies DM1 and DM2 of the Development Management DPD, as well as 

Policy CS8.10 of the Core Strategy. 

6.5. Taking into account the residential amenity impacts of the proposed development, in 

accordance with Policy DM7 a 2.5m acoustic fence is required on the western boundary 

of the site to ensure noise levels are at acceptable levels for adjacent residential 

dwellings. However, the level differences and a harsh boundary feature would not be 

acceptable, due to a severely detrimental overbearing impact on the living. Not 

constructing the fence, would result in unacceptable noise pollution levels to existing 

occupiers and as such harming their residential amenity, contrary to Policy DM1 of the 

Development Management DPD. 

6.6.  With regards to highway safety matters and access, an acceptable Transport 

Statement has been submitted with details of access, parking and trip generation. 

During the course of the application, amended plans were provided to alter the angle of 

the access approach to the highway, to allow for HGV turning movements to provide a 

more gradual bend to join the existing track. This was acceptable to Cumbria County 

Council Highways. 

6.7. Details of surface water and foul water drainage systems have been provided. The 

proposals are acceptable to CCC LLFA however further details would be required in 

due course with regards to the ground conditions and design of the proposed 

soakaway. In addition, the detailed designs should include an allowance of 40% for 

climate change, not 30% as stated. This can be dealt with through a pre-

commencement condition. 

6.8. Limited details have been provided with regards to planting and landscaping on the site. 

The proposed species hedge mix would be acceptable, with some minor amendments. 

A pre-commencement condition would be required with full details of a landscaping plan 

for the proposed development. 

6.9. Suitable Ecological Appraisals and Shadow HRA were submitted and deemed to be 

acceptable by Natural England. The reports concluded that that the implementation of 

the application, with appropriate mitigations, will not have a significant impact on the 

special interest pf the Natura 2000 sites concerned. In accordance with Policy DM4, 

based on the landscaping measures and ecological enhancement recommendations 

the development would on balance result in a very modest biodiversity gain, this would 

need to be secured by condition. 
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6.10. During the course of the application a ‘Carbon Assessment of Sustainable Nursery 

Proposal’ was submitted, demonstrating a forecast reduction in carbon emissions as a 

result of this development. However, whilst Section 14 of the NPPF seeks to support 

the transition to a low carbon future, this does not outweigh the landscape or residential 

amenity harm identified, nor make the proposed development acceptable in principle. 

 

7.0 Recommendation 

7.1. The application is recommended for refusal, for the following reasons: 

1. The proposal for a horticulture nursery development within the open countryside has 

provided insufficient evidence to demonstrate that there is an essential need for the 

development in this location. Nor is it located within or adjacent to an existing farm or 

agricultural building complex. Moreover, by virtue of the developments scale and 

siting, the proposal does not seek to minimise the impact on the qualities of the open 

countryside. The proposal is therefore contrary to Policy DM25 of the Development 

Management Development Plan Document. 

2. By virtue of its scale, industrial design and siting on open agricultural land, the 

proposed horticulture nursery development would result in a prominent, readily 

visible and unsympathetic addition to the open countryside, which would cause 

unacceptable harm to the landscape character from short and long ranging views, for 

which landscaping would not adequately mitigate. The proposal is therefore contrary 

to Para.130 of the NPPF, Policy CS8.10 of the South Lakeland Core Strategy and 

Policy DM1 and DM2 of the Development Management Development Plan 

Document. 

3. The requirement for a 2.5m high acoustic fence on the western boundary of the site 

within close proximity of existing residential dwellings, by virtue of the existing 

topographical land level differences, would result in a severely overbearing boundary 

structure. This would cause unacceptable harm to the residential amenity of existing 

and future occupiers of ‘High Tor’. The proposal is therefore contrary to Policy DM1 

of the Development Management Development Plan Document. 

 


